
 

 

 

 
Meeting: EAP Sustainable Communities 

Date: Wednesday 29th November, 2023 

Time: 9.30 am 

Venue: Virtual meeting, via Zoom 

 
The meeting will be available for the public to view live at the Democratic 
Services North Northants YouTube channel: 
https://www.youtube.com/c/DemocraticServicesNorthNorthantsCouncil 
 
To members of the EAP Sustainable Communities 
 
Councillor Harriet Pentland (Chair), Councillor Tim Allebone, Councillor Jennie Bone, 
Councillor Alison Dalziel, Councillor Dez Dell, Councillor Jan O'Hara and Councillor Roger 
Powell 
 
Members of the Panel are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of  
business listed on the agenda. 
 

Agenda 
 

Item Subject Presenting 
Officer 

Page no. 
 
01   Apologies for Absence Raj Sohal, 

Democratic 
Services 
Officer 
 

 

 
02   Members' Declarations of Interest Chair 

 
 

 
03   Minutes from Meeting held on 11th October 2023 Chair 

 
5 - 8 

 
04   Air Quality Strategy Update Ciara 

Longman, 
Air Quality 
Project 
Officer 
 

9 - 282 

 
05   Corby Local Walking and Cycling Infrastructure 

Plan Public Consultation 
Sally Crew, 
Transport 
Strategy 
Manager 
 

283 - 304 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://www.youtube.com/c/DemocraticServicesNorthNorthantsCouncil


 

06   Close of Meeting All 
 

 
 

 
Adele Wylie, Monitoring Officer 

North Northamptonshire Council 

 
Proper Officer 

21st November 2023 
 
 
This agenda has been published by Democratic Services. 
 
Committee Administrator: Raj Sohal 
 
 07910 344766 
 rajvir.sohal@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
Public Participation and Attendance 
 
Executive Advisory Panels are not subject to the full Local Government Act 1972 (as  
amended). Public meeting requirements do not apply for these meetings. If you wish to  
attend the meeting, please contact the named Democratic Services Officer or email  
democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk  
 
Members’ Declarations of Interest 
 
Members are reminded of their 
[...]

retention policy. 
 
If you make a representation to the meeting, unless you have specifically asked not to 
appear on the webcast, you are taking positive action to confirm that you consent to being 
filmed. You have been made aware of the broadcast and entering the Council Chamber 
you are consenting to be filmed by North Northamptonshire Council and to the possible 
use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting. 
 
If you do not wish to have your image captured you should sit in the public gallery area 
that overlooks the Chamber. 
 
The Council is obliged by law to allow members of the public to take photographs, film, 
audio-record, blog or tweet the proceedings at public meetings. The Council will only seek 
to prevent this should it be undertaken in a disruptive or otherwise inappropriate manner. 
 
The Council intends to webcast all of its public meetings held at the Corby Cube, but if it is 
unable to do so, for the avoidance of doubt, the meeting will continue as scheduled and 
decisions and minutes made available on the Council’s website in the normal manner. 
 
If you have any queries regarding webcasting or the recording of meetings by the public, 
please contact democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk  
 

Page 3

mailto:democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the EAP Sustainable Communities 
Held at 9.30 am on Wednesday 11th October 2023 as a virtual meeting, via Zoom 
 
Present:- 
 
Members 
 
Councillor Harriet Pentland (Chair) Councillor Tim Allebone  
Councillor Jennie Bone 
Councillor Mark Pengelly 

Councillor Jan O'Hara 
Councillor Sarah Tubbs 
 

Officers 
 
Ian Achurch 
Lesley Elkington 
Liam Faulkner 
Lucy Hawes 
Greg Haynes 
Rebecca Jenkins 
Graeme Kane 
Kerry Purnell 
Raj Sohal 
Lauren Toll 
Jonathan Waterworth 

Interim Head of Economy and Strategy 
Business Support Manager 
Grounds Services Manager 
Community Development Officer 
Climate Change and Sustainability Officer 
Woodlands Manager 
Interim Director – Place and Economy 
Assistant Director – Housing and Communities 
Democratic Services Officer 
Waste Performance Officer 
Assistant Director – Assets and Environment 

  
 

 
Also in attendance – Councillor Graham Lawman 
 

32 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Alison Dalziel and Dez Dell. 
  
Councillors Mark Pengelly and Sarah Tubbs were in attendance, as substitutes. 
 

33 Members' Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

34 Minutes from Meeting held on 9th August 2023  
 
RESOLVED that: The minutes of the meeting held on the 9th August 2023 be 
approved as an accurate record.  
 

35 Pollinator Strategy Update  
 
The Panel considered a presentation by The Grounds Services Manager, which 
provided an update regarding the North Northamptonshire Pollinator Strategy. 
  
During discussion, the principal points were noted: 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



         Members expressed concern that in certain areas, grass had been allowed to 
grow and was not collected once cut. One member queried what could be done 
in future to ensure that this green waste would be collected. 

  
         Members queried whether the local authority could influence land developers 

to plant more sustainable plants in open spaces, to provide additional habitats 
for wildlife. 

  
         Members queried where existing ‘Butterfly Banks’ were located and requested 

additional information regarding planned sites for future implementation. 
  

         Members queried whether the local authority had utilised alternatives to 
herbicides, in the treatment of weeds. 

  
         One member queried whether it was possible for residents to ‘opt out’ from 

areas being mowed or sprayed (for example, to prevent wild flowers being 
destroyed). 

  
In response, The Grounds Services Manager clarified that: 
  

         The cutting of verges was carried out in collaboration with Highways and 
disposal costs of green waste were significant. Nevertheless, officers would 
assess how many prescribed cuts were to be scheduled for the next year, to 
mitigate the consequences of the over-growing of such spaces. 

  
         The sustainability of planting in new developments was an issue for the 

consideration of planning. 
  

         Two Butterfly Banks were located in Corby  (Bonnington Walk and Collier’s 
Avenue) and one more at the Kettering Leisure Village (Thurston Drive). A 
minimum of three additional sites were planned for Wellingborough in 2023/24, 
the location of which would be determined by net biodiversity gain. 

  
         The use of various herbicide alternatives had been explored, such as hot foam 

however, these presented other adverse side effects. Glyphosate remained the 
most cost effective solution in treating weeds. Nevertheless, the usage of 
herbicides had been reduced considerably. 

  
         The local authority would continue to communicate openly and work with North 

Northamptonshire residents regarding the mowing and spraying of certain 
spaces. 

  
RESOLVED that: The report be noted. 
 

36 Woodland Management Update  
 
The Panel considered a report by The Woodlands Manager, which outlined North 
Northamptonshire Council’s Woodland Project. 
  
During discussion, the principal points were noted: 
  

         Members commended the work of the Woodland Project, particularly in 
transforming woodland areas in Corby.  

Page 6



  
         One member encouraged officers to visit local allotments, which they 

suggested could potentially be utilised as ‘tree nurseries’. 
  
In response, The Woodlands Manager clarified that: 
  

         Officers would carry out a site visit to the allotment suggested by the member. 
Through the project, the local authority sought to reinstate some of the lost 
allotments across North Northamptonshire. 

  
RESOLVED that: The report be noted. 
 

37 HWRC Options Appraisal Feedback from Workshops  
 
The Panel considered a report by The Business Support Manager, which outlined 
feedback received from the local authority’s Household Waste Recycling Centres 
(HWRC) options appraisal. 
  
During discussion, the principal points were noted: 
  

         One member expressed concern regarding the size of the Corby HWRC and 
its ability to handle large volumes of visitors and traffic, particularly on 
weekends. The member queried whether it might be necessary to acquire 
another site for an additional, smaller HWRC. 

  
In response, The Business Support Manager clarified that: 
  

         It would be unlikely for the local authority to acquire an additional site for a 
HWRC, due to the significant cost it would pose. 

  
RESOLVED that: The report be noted. 
 

38 North Northamptonshire Greenway Strategy  
 
The Panel considered a presentation by The Assistant Director of Housing and 
Communities, which outlined the North Northamptonshire ‘Greenway Strategy’ project. 
  
During discussion, the principal points were noted: 
  

         Members queried how the Greenway Strategy would be funded, if not through 
the Capital Programme, and what the local authority’s long-term aspirations for 
funding this project were. 

  
         One member queried how routes for safe walkways would be prioritised, 

through the Greenway Strategy. 
  
In response, The Assistant Director clarified that: 
  

         Detailed cost plans would be required at each phase of project implementation. 
Having the strategy in place, as well as carrying out early feasibility studies, 
would allow the local authority to determine appropriate sources of funding (e.g. 
bidding for grants from organisations such as “Active Travel England’). Section 

Page 7



106 funding would also remain a significant contributory factor, though it would 
not account for funding the entirety of the project. 

  
         Additional walkway routes could be added to the project plans, where demand 

for them existed. Officers emphasised the local authority’s intention to promote 
active travel. 

  
RESOLVED that: The report be noted. 
 

39 Close of Meeting  
 
The meeting concluded at 11:08am.  
  
The next meeting of the EAP Sustainable Communities would be held at 9:30am on 
Wednesday 29th November 2023.  

Page 8



Air Quality Update November 2023

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 4



Annual Status Report for 2022

• Statutory duty: to monitor and produce the ASR every year

• NO2 monitored in NNC diffusion tubes in 107 locations

• All locations are below the limit value, highest value was 33 µg/m-3

• 2022 concentrations are below pre-pandemic levels

• DEFRA have approved the report

• PM10 & PM2.5 are not measured 
• Nearest monitoring station is in Northampton
• PM2.5 10 µg/m-3 - legal limit 20 µg/m-3

P
age 10



Annual Status Report for 2022

• Noted: Voi Scooter project which successfully expanded electric 
scooter use which in 2022 replaced 201,812 car trips car trips. 

• Noted: Support for the East Northamptonshire Greenway Project to 
reduce emissions.

• Praise: for the Local Air Quality Strategy being developed

P
age 11



Air Quality Strategy for England

Statutory duty: DEFRA must publish an AQS for England every 5 years

• All local authorities are expected to take proactive action to improve 
air quality

• Local Authorities are encouraged to publish a Local Air Quality 
Strategy

• Directors of Public Health should be involved in producing Local Air 
Quality Strategy

P
age 12



AQS for England PM2.5 & Smoke Control

Other
Europe 
Pollen 
Sea spray 
Naturally 
occurring dust

DEFRA is legally responsible for reducing PM2.5 concentrations

Domestic Industrial 
Combustion & 

Processes

Other Road Transport

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

45

Percentage of Emission 2021

P
age 13



AQS for England PM2.5 & Smoke Control
Should the council adopt, extend or revoke Smoke Control Areas in 

North Northamptonshire;
[...]
o consultation in early 
2024 

• 6 week consultation period

LINK Draft Air Quality SPD

P
age 26

AQ SPD/Draft_NNAQSPDv3.pdf


AQ SPD

• Now aligns with Planning 
Scheme classification
• Minor

• Major

• AQ modelling only for Large 
Scale Major applications (EIAs)

• Minor/Major – Type 1 & 2

• Large Scale Major – Type 3

P
age 27



AQ SPD Mitigation

• Construction dust mitigation statement

• Zero emissions recharging infrastructure (building regs)

• Cycle parking facilities (transport policy)

• Low NOx gas boilers

• Outdoor space located away from busy roads

• Green infrastructure and planting

• Large Scale Major developments offset emissions through s106

P
age 28



Lot 2 DEFRA AQ Grant Scheme 2023-2024

• DEFRA focus on PM2.5

• Improve our understanding of PM2.5 concentrations in NNC

• Limit value reducing from 20 µg/m-3 to 12 µg/m-3 by 2028

• Application submitted in September 2023

• Successful LAs notified in early 2024

• Unsuccessful – we get useful feedback for a bid in 2024-2025

LINK DEFRA Lot 2 Air Quality Grant Bid

P
age 29

DEFRA Bid 2023/Application form NNC Summary.pdf


Lot 2 DEFRA AQ Grant Scheme

• NNC application to be managed by Ricardo

• 4 year project

• 10 air quality sensors monitoring PM2.5, PM10 and NO2 over a one 
year period  

• 40 locations will be monitored

• In residential areas, schools, hospitals and care homes.

P
age 30



Lot 2 DEFRA AQ Grant Scheme

• A bespoke website will be created to raise public awareness about air 
pollution
• Sensor data presented

• Monthly information posts about reducing pollutants i.e. domestic burning

• Monthly social media posts

• Sensor data accuracy ±50% 

P
age 31



Any questions?P
age 32



  

 

2023 Air Quality Annual Status Report 
(ASR) 
 

 

 

 

In fulfilment of Part IV of the Environment Act 1995 
Local Air Quality Management, as amended by the 
Environment Act 2021 

Date: September, 2023 

 

Page 33

Appendix 



North Northamptonshire 

LAQM Annual Status Repo
[...]
e 
carbon 
neutral by 
2030 

18  Joint Strategic 
Needs 
Assessment 
(JSNA)  

Policy 
Guidance 
and 
Developmen
t Control  

Other policy  2020  2021  North 
Northampto
n Council  

North 
Northampton 
Council  

No  Funded  Unknown  Ongoing  Exposure to 
pollutants  

‘Plan on a 
Page’ 
outcomes 

Recommendatio
ns are being 
followed up 

Brings 
together 
information 
from many 
different 
sources and 
partners 
relating to 
the 
population of 
Northampton
shire  

19 SAMHE air 
quality sensors 
in schools 

Policy 
Guidance 
and 
Developmen
t Control 

Other policy 2023            

P
age 126



North Northamptonshire Council 

North Northamptonshire Air Quality Strategy – 2023-2028 31 

 

 

20  Air Quality 
Officer post  

Policy 
Guidance   
 and 
Developmen
t   
 Control  

Other policy  2020  2023  North 
Northampto
nshire 
Council  

AQ Grant  Yes  Funded  £20-40k  Ongoing  N/a  Officers in 
post  

Still recruiting  Availability 
of staff 

P
age 127



 

North Northamptonshire Air Quality Action Strategy – 2023-2028 
32 

 

 

QAP Air Quality Action Plan - a detailed description of measures, 
outcomes, achievement dates and implementation methods, 
showing how the local authority intends to achieve air quality limit 
values 

AQMA Air Quality Management Area – an area where air pollutant 
concentrations exceed / are likely to exceed the relevant air quality 
objectives. AQMAs are declared for specific pollutants and 
objectives 

AQS Air Quality Strategy 

ASR Air Quality Annual Status Report 

DEFRA Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs 

EPR Environmental Permitting (England and Wales) Regulations 2016 

EU European Union 

LAQM Local Air Quality Management 

LAQS Local Air Quality Strategy 

LGR Local Government Review 

LGV Large Goods Vehicles 

NBC Northampton Borough Council 

NCC Northamptonshire County Council 

NO2 Nitrogen Dioxide 

NOx Nitrogen Oxides 

PM10 Airborne particulate matter with an aerodynamic diameter of 10µm 
(m
[...]
able below, the number of AQMAs held by the lead and 

partner local authorities and the name of the AQMAs the project proposal will impact 

(if it will impact all, please state all). Further detail such as maps of AQMAs can be 

submitted as part of your response to Q05 Strategic Alignment. 

Page 190



LA Name (Please enter 
the lead LA first and 
add partner LAs as 

necessary 

Number of 
AQMAs 

Name of AQMAs the project proposal will impact. 

Lead Local Authority 

Not Applicable Click to enter 
text. 
 

Click to enter text. 

Partner Local Authorities 

Click to enter text. Click to enter 
text.  

Click to enter text. 

Click to enter text. Click to enter 
text.  

Click to enter text. 

Click to enter text. Click to enter 
text.  

Click to enter text. 

 
 

Reporting Status: 

Air Quality Annual Status Report (ASR) 

Please confirm the date the most recent annual status report was completed and 
submitted to Defra by the lead LA and partner applicants: 
 

LA Name (Please enter the lead 
LA first and add partner LAs as 

necessary 

Date 
submitted to 
Defra/ GLA 

Date approved 
by Defra/ GLA 

If relevant, 
confirm 

extension 
deadline 

Lead Local Authority 

North Northamptonshire Council 12/06/2023 28/08/2023 Click to enter a 
date. 

Partner Local Authorities 

Click to enter text. Click to enter a 
date. 

Click to enter a 
date. 

Click to enter a 
date. 

Click to enter text. Click to enter a 
date. 

Click to enter a 
date. 

Click to enter a 
date. 

Click to enter text. Click to enter a 
date. 

Click to enter a 
date. 

Click to enter a 
date. 

  
 

Air quality action plans (AQAP) 
For further information please refer to guidance in section 1.4 of the ITA, an AQAP is 
not required for all project proposals. 
Please select one of the following: 
Detail of AQAPs are provided in the AQAP Status table below 
 
If details of AQAP have not been submitted, please explain why: 
Our Local Air Quality Strategy is in Draft format and waiting to b
[...]
ice.org.uk/guidance/health-protection/environment
https://www.nice.org.uk/guidance/health-protection/environment
http://www.nice.org.uk/guidance/NG149/evidence
http://www.nice.org.uk/guidance/NG149/documents
http://www.nice.org.uk/guidance/NG149/resources
https://www.nice.org.uk/about/what-we-do/into-practice/resources-help-put-guidance-into-practice
https://www.nice.org.uk/about/what-we-do/into-practice/resources-help-put-guidance-into-practice
https://www.nice.org.uk/
https://www.nice.org.uk/


Sally Crew – Transport Strategy Manager (Interim)

Corby Local Cycling and Walking 
Infrastructure Plan (LCWIP) 

Public Consultation

P
age 283 A

genda Item
 5



Structure of Presentation

• What is an LCWIP

• Corby LCWIP overview

• Results from recent Corby LCWIP public consultation

• Brief update on other LCWIPs in North Northants

P
age 284



Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plans 
(LCWIPs)

• LCWIPs provide a long-term, evidence-based approach to developing local cycling and walking 

networks, usually over a 10 year period. LCWIPs are intended to assist Local Authorities to achieve 

the following: 

• Identify prioritised cycling and walking infrastructure improvements for future investment in the 

short, medium and long term

• Ensure that consideration is given to cycling and walking within both local planning and transport 

policies and strategies; and

• Make the case for future funding for walking and cycling infrastructure. LCWIPs are a vital 

element for the future Local Transport Plan.

P
age 285



LCWIP stages
• Establish the study 

extent

• Local context

Determining the 
scope

• Identifying existing 
patterns of walking 
and cycling

• Potential new 
journeys

Gathering 
information

• Origin and 
destination points 
and cycle flows

• Auditing of 
identified routes

• Identification of 
design 
improvements

Network 
planning for 
cycling

• Identify Core 
Walking Zones 
(CWZs) and walking 
routes

• Site audits

• Identification of 

[...]
ata

Network 
planning for 

cycling

Network 
planning 

for walking
Prioritisation Integration

• Initial stakeholder engagement workshop 

undertaken in July 2023. 

• Focus upon linkages with Greenways Strategy.

• Responses included for a wider area to be covered 

by the plan. 

• Single wider LCWIP for Wellingborough, Rushden 

and Higham Ferrers to be developed.

P
age 302



QuestionsP
age 303



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes from Meeting held on 11th October 2023
	4 Air Quality Strategy Update
	Agenda Item 04 - Appx A - ASR
	Agenda Item 04 - Appx B - NNorthants-DraftAQSv4
	Agenda Item 04 - Appx C - NNAQSPD
	Agenda Item 04 - Appx D - NNC Application Form
	Agenda Item 04 - Appx E - England AQS 2023
	Air quality strategy: framework for local authority delivery
	1. Introduction
	1.1 About the Air Quality Strategy
	1.2 Who the Air Quality Strategy is for
	1.3 Air quality standards and objectives
	1.3.1 National air quality regulations

	1.4 Local Air Quality Management Framework
	1.5 Air pollutants of particular concern
	Fine particulate matter – PM2.5
	Map of modelled PM2.5 concentrations across England in 2018, the base year for the PM2.5 targets (produced by Imperial College London).

	Nitrogen oxides – NOx (nitrogen dioxide, NO2, and nitric oxide, NO)
	Ammonia (NH3)

	Actions for local partners: 1

	2. How air quality fits with health, economic growth, nature, and net zero
	Actions for local partners: 2
	2.1 Air quality and health
	Case study: Health professionals becoming Air Quality Champions in Islington, London

	2.2 Air quality and economic growth
	2.3 Air quality and biodiversity
	2.4 Air quality and net zero

	3. Framework for action
	Actions for local partners: 3
	3.1 Local Air Quality Management Framework
	Assessment of air quality
	Air Quality Management Areas and Air Quality Action Plans
	Case study: Improving local traffic flow in West Suffolk

	Air Quality Strategies
	Air Quality Partners

	3.2 Local action to redu
[...]
poor indoor air quality in the home
	Why the committee made the recommendations
	How the recommendations might affect practice

	Advice and information for the general population
	Why the committee made the recommendations
	How the recommendations might affect practice

	Healthcare professionals
	Why the committee made the recommendations
	People with asthma, other respiratory conditions or cardiovascular conditions
	People who are allergic to house dust mites
	Women who are pregnant or who have given birth in the past 12 months and partners and people who live with them
	People without pre-existing health conditions

	How the recommendations might affect practice

	Regulators and building control teams
	Why the committee made the recommendations
	How the recommendations might affect practice

	Architects and designers
	Why the committee made the recommendations
	Avoiding sources of pollutants
	Heating and ventilation

	How the recommendations might affect practice

	Builders, contractors and developers
	Why the committee made the recommendations
	How the recommendations might affect practice

	Rental properties
	Why the committee made the recommendations
	Regulations
	Property management

	How the recommendations might affect practice
	Regulations
	Property management



	Context
	Finding more information and resources
	Accreditation



	5 Corby Local Walking and Cycling Infrastructure Plan Public Consultation



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the EAP Sustainable Communities 
Held at 9.30 am on Wednesday 29th November 2023 as a remote meeting, via Zoom 
 
Present:- 
 
Members 
 
Councillor Harriet Pentland (Chair)   
Councillor Jennie Bone 
Councillor Dez Dell 
Councillor Jan O’Hara 
 

 

Officers 
 
Catherine Clooney 
Sally Crew 
Greg Haynes 
Graeme Kane 
 
Ciara Longman 
Iain Smith 
 
Raj Sohal 

Environmental Protection Manager 
Transport Strategy Manager 
Climate Change Officer 
Executive Director – Place and 
Economy (Interim) 
Air Quality Project Officer 
Assistant Director – Regulatory 
Services 
Democratic Services Officer 

 
40 Apologies for Absence  

 
No apologies were received. 
 

41 Members' Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillor Dez Dell declared an interest that he worked for the organisation 
‘Brightwayz’, which had completed work on North Northamptonshire Council’s 
LCWIPs. 
 

42 Minutes from Meeting held on 11th October 2023  
 
RESOLVED that: The minutes of the meeting held on the 11th October 2023 be 
approved as an accurate record.  
 

43 Air Quality Strategy Update  
 
The Panel considered a presentation by the Air Quality Project Officer, which outlined 
the 2022 Air Quality Annual Status Report for North Northamptonshire, as well as the 
wider Air Quality Strategy. 
  
During discussion, the principal points were noted: 
  

         Members queried whether the local authority’s ’net zero’ vehicles referenced 
within the report were electric vehicles or powered by alternative sources of 
energy, such as hydrogen. 

  



         Members queried whether construction sites were inspected, to reduce dust 
produced by construction. 

  
         One member expressed concern regarding the financial cost of replacing 

existing taxi vehicles with electric net zero vehicles and queried whether grants 
would be made available for taxi drivers to alleviate this financial burden. 

  
In response, the Air Quality Project Officer clarified that: 
  

         The local authority did not own any hydrogen-powered vehicles. The ‘net zero’ 
vehicles were primarily electric. 

  
         Construction sites were not inspected however, developers often implemented 

measures to reduce dust, such as specialist fencing and dampening dust piles. 
  

         Regarding areas with significant smoke pollution, Corby had been seen 
distinctly differently due to the location of steel works. 

  
         The local authority sought to encourage early adoption of electric vehicles 

within the taxi trade, to move towards a cleaner taxi fleet, and would monitor 
central government guidance to determine whether funding would be made 
available to facilitate this. Nevertheless, depending on the progression of 
technology and guidance, the local authority would review its aspirations and 
timelines.  

  
RESOLVED that: The report be noted. 
 

44 Corby Local Walking and Cycling Infrastructure Plan Public Consultation  
 
The Panel considered a presentation to the Transport Strategy Manager, which 
outlined the Corby Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan (LCWIP) public 
consultation. 
  
During discussion, the principal points were noted: 
  

         One member expressed concern regarding the progress of the Wellingborough 
and East Northamptonshire LCWIPs. 

  
         Members queried what the timescales were for proposed work outlined within 

the Kettering LCWIP. 
  
In response, the Transport Strategy Manager clarified that: 
  

         Timescales could not be provided for work to begin in Kettering until funding 
rounds had concluded. Nevertheless, work around the scheme’s design was 
expected to be completed by March 2024. 

  
RESOLVED that: The report be noted. 
 

45 Close of Meeting  
 
The next meeting of the EAP Sustainable Communities would be held at 9:30am on 
Wednesday 7th February 2024. 


